



Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary

| | |
|---|---|
| Independent Auditor’s Report..... | 1 |
| Consolidated Financial Statements | |
| Consolidated Balance Sheets..... | 2 |
| Consolidated Statements of Income | 3 |
| Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income | 4 |
| Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity | 5 |
| Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows..... | 6 |
| Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | 8 |



CPAs & BUSINESS ADVISORS

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Lake Havasu City, Arizona

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Eide Bailly LLP".

Phoenix, Arizona
May 18, 2018

www.eidebailly.com

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Assets | | |
| Cash and Due from Banks | \$ 5,856,526 | \$ 4,298,607 |
| Federal Funds Sold | 14,288,000 | 11,083,005 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 20,144,526 | 15,381,612 |
| Interest-Bearing Deposits in Banks | 15,212,690 | 13,695,808 |
| Securities Available-for-Sale | 21,023,392 | 20,421,972 |
| Federal Home Loan Bank Stock, at Cost | 1,085,900 | 964,800 |
| Loans Held-for-Sale | 639,400 | 1,146,500 |
| Loans, Net | 189,408,635 | 170,016,636 |
| Premises and Equipment, Net | 4,894,781 | 5,054,151 |
| Accrued Interest Receivable | 591,607 | 537,744 |
| Bank Owned Life Insurance | 5,691,345 | 5,486,746 |
| Foreclosed Real Estate | 2,026,951 | 2,996,966 |
| Deferred Tax Asset | 1,282,000 | 346,614 |
| Other Assets | 616,925 | 913,967 |
| Total assets | \$ 262,618,152 | \$ 236,963,516 |
| Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | | |
| Liabilities | | |
| Deposits | | |
| Noninterest-bearing | \$ 61,462,354 | \$ 51,792,852 |
| Interest-bearing | 165,515,503 | 151,815,298 |
| Total deposits | 226,977,857 | 203,608,150 |
| Repurchase agreements | 4,083,680 | 6,895,548 |
| Short and long-term borrowings | 4,679,179 | 3,500,000 |
| Accrued interest payable | 101,697 | 92,500 |
| Other liabilities | 3,304,488 | 2,409,619 |
| Total liabilities | 239,146,901 | 216,505,817 |
| Stockholders' Equity | | |
| Common stock, par value \$0, voting, authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding, 4,125,182 and 3,750,126 shares as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 | 25,219,182 | 25,217,790 |
| Accumulated deficit | (1,451,198) | (4,402,076) |
| Accumulated other comprehensive loss | (296,733) | (358,015) |
| Total stockholders' equity | 23,471,251 | 20,457,699 |
| Total liabilities and stockholders' equity | \$ 262,618,152 | \$ 236,963,516 |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Income
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Interest Income | | |
| Loans | \$ 9,936,647 | \$ 8,723,719 |
| Securities available-for-sale | 395,578 | 330,140 |
| Interest-bearing deposits in banks | 508,357 | 292,068 |
| Total interest income | 10,840,582 | 9,345,927 |
| Interest Expense | | |
| Deposits | 1,080,747 | 927,866 |
| Other | 147,065 | 40,601 |
| Total interest expense | 1,227,812 | 968,467 |
| Net interest income | 9,612,770 | 8,377,460 |
| Provision for Loan Losses | 314,666 | 427,533 |
| Net interest income after provision for loan losses | 9,298,104 | 7,949,927 |
| Noninterest Income | | |
| Service charges and other fee income | 1,065,946 | 867,209 |
| Merchant processing income | 305,023 | 304,377 |
| Income from bank owned life insurance | 159,851 | 141,354 |
| Gain on loans sold on secondary market | 2,013,682 | 890,416 |
| Other income | 580,421 | 585,452 |
| Total noninterest income | 4,124,923 | 2,788,808 |
| Noninterest Expenses | | |
| Salaries and employee benefits | 6,174,912 | 5,112,705 |
| Occupancy and equipment | 1,136,933 | 1,010,416 |
| Merchant processing fees | 233,276 | 234,092 |
| Other processing fees | 880,474 | 733,059 |
| Public relations | 278,269 | 217,570 |
| Professional services | 351,457 | 226,811 |
| FDIC assessment | 128,215 | 171,602 |
| Losses on sale and write down of foreclosed real estate | 233,960 | 194,345 |
| Foreclosed real estate expenses | 77,322 | 82,211 |
| General and administrative | 1,385,688 | 1,094,600 |
| Total noninterest expenses | 10,880,506 | 9,077,411 |
| Net income before income taxes | 2,542,521 | 1,661,324 |
| Income Tax Benefit | 408,357 | - |
| Net Income | \$ 2,950,878 | \$ 1,661,324 |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | <u>2017</u> | <u>2016</u> |
|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Net Income Attributed to the Company | \$ 2,950,878 | \$ 1,661,324 |
| Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | | |
| Unrealized income (loss) on securities | | |
| Unrealized holding income (loss) arising during period | <u>61,282</u> | <u>(268,973)</u> |
| Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | <u>61,282</u> | <u>(268,973)</u> |
| Comprehensive Income | <u><u>\$ 3,012,160</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 1,392,351</u></u> |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | Common Stock Shares | Amount | Accumulated Deficit | Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | Total |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|------------------------|--|----------------------|
| Balance, December 31, 2015 | 3,745,126 | \$ 25,192,790 | \$ (6,063,400) | \$ (89,042) | \$ 19,040,348 |
| Stock option exercise | 5,000 | 25,000 | - | - | 25,000 |
| Net income | - | - | 1,661,324 | - | 1,661,324 |
| Other comprehensive loss | - | - | - | (268,973) | (268,973) |
| Balance, December 31, 2016 | 3,750,126 | 25,217,790 | (4,402,076) | (358,015) | 20,457,699 |
| Stock dividends | 375,056 | - | - | - | - |
| Stock option expense | - | 1,392 | - | - | 1,392 |
| Net income | - | - | 2,950,878 | - | 2,950,878 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | 61,282 | 61,282 |
| Balance, December 31, 2017 | <u>4,125,182</u> | <u>\$ 25,219,182</u> | <u>\$ (1,451,198)</u> | <u>\$ (296,733)</u> | <u>\$ 23,471,251</u> |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Cash Flows from Operating Activities | | |
| Net income | \$ 2,950,878 | \$ 1,661,324 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities | | |
| Depreciation of premises and equipment | 337,337 | 304,982 |
| Loss on sale of foreclosed real estate | 39,922 | 2,076 |
| Net amortization of securities | 130,449 | 36,736 |
| Provision for loan losses | 314,666 | 427,533 |
| Provision for foreclosed real estate losses | 199,253 | 192,269 |
| Activity on bank owned life insurance | (204,599) | (141,354) |
| Stock option expense | 1,392 | - |
| Net change in: | | |
| Loans held-for-sale | 507,100 | (533,900) |
| Accrued interest receivable | (53,863) | (60,131) |
| Other assets | (638,344) | (220,064) |
| Accrued interest payable and other liabilities | 904,066 | 495,936 |
| | 4,488,257 | 2,165,407 |
| Cash Flows from Investing Activities | | |
| Net change in interest-bearing deposits in banks | (1,516,882) | (1,248,095) |
| Activity in available-for-sale securities | | |
| Purchase of securities | (4,600,183) | (6,334,031) |
| Proceeds from maturities, calls and paydowns of securities | 3,808,496 | 4,694,343 |
| Loan principal advances, net | (19,706,665) | (21,142,655) |
| Proceeds from sale of foreclosed real estate | 730,840 | 45,675 |
| Purchases of premises and equipment | (177,967) | (219,880) |
| | (21,462,361) | (24,204,643) |
| Net Cash Used in Investing Activities | | |
| Cash Flows from Financing Activities | | |
| Stock options exercised | - | 25,000 |
| Net increase in deposits | 23,369,707 | 29,657,432 |
| Proceeds from short and long-term borrowings | 2,000,000 | 2,000,000 |
| Payments on short and long-term borrowings | (820,821) | (330,000) |
| Net change in repurchase agreements | (2,811,868) | 1,625,562 |
| | 21,737,018 | 32,977,994 |
| Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities | | |
| Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents | 4,762,914 | 10,938,758 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year | 15,381,612 | 4,442,854 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year | \$ 20,144,526 | \$ 15,381,612 |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | <u>2017</u> | <u>2016</u> |
|--|---------------------|-------------------|
| Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information | | |
| Cash payments for interest | <u>\$ 1,218,615</u> | <u>\$ 943,032</u> |
| Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing Activities | | |
| Loans transferred to foreclosed assets during the year | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 131,107</u> |
| Sale of foreclosed real estate through loans | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 28,600</u> |

Note 1 - Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Business

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. is a bank holding company that provides a full range of banking services to commercial and consumer customers through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Horizon Community Bank. The Company's business is concentrated in the Lake Havasu City area (Mohave and LaPaz counties in Arizona) and is subject to the general economic conditions of this area. The Company has a loan production office located in Kingman, Arizona to further support and promote lending activities in Mohave County. The Company also has a full service branch in Mesa, Arizona and a loan production office in Goodyear, Arizona to expand its market and growth opportunities into the greater Phoenix area. The Company also has a loan production office located in Henderson, Nevada to expand its market and growth opportunities into the greater Las Vegas area. The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Horizon Community Bank (the Bank), opened for business on December 9, 2002.

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and general industry practices.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Horizon Community Bank. These entities are collectively referred to herein as the Company. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

To prepare consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided, and future results could differ. Material estimate that is particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses.

Significant Group Concentrations of Credit Risk

Most of the Company's loans are with customers within the state of Arizona. Concentrations of credit are present in commercial real estate and residential real estate. Loans for commercial real estate and residential real estate comprise approximately 56% and 22% of total loans for December 31, 2017, respectively. As of December 31, 2016, loans for commercial real estate and residential real estate comprise approximately 57% and 25% of total loans respectively. The ability of the Company's debtors to honor their obligations is dependent on the real estate and general economic condition in Arizona. Management is monitoring these concentrations on an on-going basis.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, deposits with other financial institutions under 90 days, and federal funds sold. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions, deferred tax asset valuation allowance, and repurchase agreements.

Balances in transaction accounts at other financial institutions may exceed amounts covered by federal deposit insurance. Management regularly evaluates the credit risk associated with other financial institutions and believes that the Company is not exposed to any significant credit risks on cash and cash equivalents.

Interest-Bearing Deposits in Banks

Interest-bearing deposits in banks mature in varying maturities over the next five years and are carried at cost.

Securities Available-for-Sale

The Company classifies its debt securities as available-for-sale and are recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in comprehensive income.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

The Company follows the accounting guidance related to recognition and presentation of other-than-temporary impairment. This guidance specifies that (a) if a company does not have the intent to sell a debt security prior to recovery and (b) it is more likely than not that it will not have to sell the debt security prior to recovery, the security would not be considered other-than-temporarily impaired unless there is a credit loss. When an entity does not intend to sell the security, and it is more likely than not, the entity will not have to sell the security before recovery of its cost basis, it will recognize the credit component of an other-than-temporary impairment of a debt security in earnings and the remaining portion in other comprehensive income.

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock

The Company, as a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) system, is required to maintain an investment in capital stock of the FHLB. Based on redemption provisions of the FHLB, the stock has no quoted market value and is carried at cost. Management reviews for impairment based on the ultimate recoverability of the cost basis in the FHLB stock.

Loans Held-for-Sale

Loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at lower of cost or fair value. For loans carried at the lower of cost or fair value, gains and losses on loan sales (sales proceeds minus carrying value) are recorded in noninterest income, and direct loan origination costs and fees are deferred at origination of the loan and are recognized in noninterest income upon sale of the loan.

Loans

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off generally are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for unearned income, the allowance for loan losses, and any unamortized deferred fees or costs on originated loans, and premiums or discounts on purchased loans.

For loans amortized at cost, interest income is accrued based on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and amortized as a level yield adjustment over the respective term of the loan.

Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit is well secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. Loans are placed on non-accrual or charged-off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful.

All interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or charged off are reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management's periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, estimated value of any underlying collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available.

The allowance consists of allocated and general components. The allocated component relates to loans that are classified as impaired. For those loans that are classified as impaired, an allowance is established when the discounted cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. General components cover non-impaired loans and are based on historical loss rates for each portfolio segment, adjusted for the effects of qualitative or environmental factors that are likely to cause estimated credit losses as of the evaluation date to differ from the portfolio segment's historical loss experience. Qualitative factors include consideration of the following: changes in lending policies and procedures; changes in economic conditions, changes in the nature and volume of the portfolio; changes in the experience, ability and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; changes in the volume and severity of past due, nonaccrual and other adversely graded loans; changes in the loan review system; changes in the value of the underlying collateral for collateral-dependent loans; concentrations of credit and the effect of other external factors such as competition and legal and regulatory requirements.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal and interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan by loan basis by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent.

Major categories of loans are further defined by the Company into portfolio segments identified by the Company including commercial, commercial real estate, residential real estate, and consumer. Relevant risk characteristics for these portfolio segments generally include debt service coverage, loan-to-value ratios and financial performance on non-consumer loans and credit scores, debt-to-income, collateral type and loan-to-value ratios for consumer loans.

Brokered Residential Real Estate Loan Fees

The Company receives fee income from other companies for the completion of applications and loan documents and to perform pre-underwriting activities for long-term residential mortgages. These fees are recognized as income when earned (upon loan closing) and reflected in gains on loans sold on secondary market in the accompanying statement of income. The Company issues various representations and warranties associated with the brokering of these loans. The Company has not experienced any losses as a result of these representations and warranties.

Premises and Equipment

Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 3 to 40 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the useful life of the improvements or the life of the lease, generally 5 years. Amortization of leasehold improvements is included in depreciation expense.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are provided for the tax effects of transactions reported in the consolidated financial statements and consist of taxes currently due plus deferred taxes related primarily to differences between the basis of receivables, other real estate owned, property and equipment, intangible assets, and accrued expenses for financial and income tax reporting. The deferred tax assets and liabilities represent the future tax return consequences of those differences, which will either be taxable or deductible when the assets and liabilities are recovered or settled. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Company evaluates its tax positions that have been taken or are expected to be taken on income tax returns to determine if an accrual is necessary for uncertain tax positions. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the unrecognized tax benefit accrual was zero. The Company will recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense, if incurred.

Bank Owned Life Insurance

Bank owned life insurance is stated at its cash surrender value. The cash surrender value of the underlying policies was \$5,691,345 and \$5,486,746 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Foreclosed Real Estate

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in net expenses from foreclosed assets.

Employee Stock Options

The Company recognizes compensation cost relating to share-based payment transactions (stock options), in the consolidated financial statements. That cost will be measured based on the grant date fair value of the equity instrument issued.

The Company calculates and recognizes compensation cost for all stock awards over the employees' service period, generally defined as the vesting period. The Company uses a Black-Scholes model, which incorporates assumptions as to stock price volatility, the expected life of the options, risk free rate and dividend yield to estimate the fair value of stock options.

Off-Balance-Sheet Instruments

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into off-balance-sheet financial instruments consisting of commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Such financial instruments are recorded in the financial statements when they are funded.

Transfers of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been isolated from the Company – put presumptively beyond the reach of the transferor and its creditors, even in bankruptcy or other receivership, (2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and (3) the Company does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity or the ability to unilaterally cause the holder to return specific assets.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income includes unrealized gains on securities available-for-sale and unrealized losses related to factors other than credit on debt securities, which are also recognized as separate components of equity.

Loss Contingencies

Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in Note 12. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Such costs totaled \$278,269 and \$217,570, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Recent Accounting Guidance

ASU 2016- 02, *Leases (Topic 842)*:

In February 2016, the FASB amended existing guidance that requires lessees recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date (1) A lease liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis; and (2) A right-of-use-asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term.

Nonpublic business entities should apply the amendments for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted for all entities upon issuance.

Lessees must apply a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. The modified retrospective approach would not require any transition accounting for leases that expired before the earliest comparative period presented.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of ASU 2016-02 on its consolidated financial statements.

ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326)*:

In June 2016, FASB issued guidance to replace the incurred loss model with an expected loss model, which is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) model. The CECL model is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables, held-to-maturity debt securities, and reinsurance receivables. It also applies to off-balance sheet credit exposures not accounted for as insurance (loan commitments, standby letters of credit, financial guarantees, and other similar instruments) and net investments in leases recognized by a lessor.

The standard will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of ASU 2016-13 on its consolidated financial statements.

Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through May 18, 2018, the date which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Restrictions on Cash and Due from Banks

The Company is required to maintain reserve balances in cash or on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank. The total of those reserve balances was \$685,000 and \$298,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 3 - Securities Available-for-Sale

Debt and equity securities have been classified in the consolidated balance sheet according to management's intent. Securities are classified as available-for-sale. The amortized cost and fair value of securities, with gross unrealized gains and losses at December 31 are as follows:

| | 2017 | | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|
| | Amortized Cost | Gross Unrealized Gains | Gross Unrealized Losses | Fair Value |
| Municipal bonds | \$ 2,176,967 | \$ 2,705 | \$ (20,715) | \$ 2,158,957 |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | 2,854,322 | 758 | (36,738) | 2,818,342 |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | 16,288,837 | 24,908 | (267,652) | 16,046,093 |
| | <u>\$ 21,320,126</u> | <u>\$ 28,371</u> | <u>\$ (325,105)</u> | <u>\$ 21,023,392</u> |
| | 2016 | | | |
| | Amortized Cost | Gross Unrealized Gains | Gross Unrealized Losses | Fair Value |
| Municipal bonds | \$ 2,198,373 | \$ - | \$ (61,726) | \$ 2,136,647 |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | 3,714,754 | 2,286 | (36,027) | 3,681,013 |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | 14,865,861 | 32,551 | (294,100) | 14,604,312 |
| | <u>\$ 20,778,988</u> | <u>\$ 34,837</u> | <u>\$ (391,853)</u> | <u>\$ 20,421,972</u> |

Securities pledged to secure public deposits and repurchase agreements totaled approximately \$4,943,000 and \$10,603,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The amortized cost and fair value of securities available-for-sale as of December 31, 2017, by contractual maturity are shown below:

| | Amortized Cost | Fair Value |
|--|-------------------|---------------|
| Due within one year | \$ - | \$ - |
| Due after five years through ten years | 2,176,967 | 2,158,957 |
| | 2,176,967 | 2,158,957 |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | 2,854,322 | 2,818,342 |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | 16,288,837 | 16,046,093 |
| | \$ 21,320,126 | \$ 21,023,392 |

GSE residential mortgage-backed securities and SBA guaranteed loan pools are not included in the maturity categories in the above summary because these securities may mature earlier than contractual maturities because borrowers have the right to call or prepay their obligations with or without penalties.

There were no sales of securities available-for-sale for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The following table shows the gross unrealized losses and fair value of the Company's investments with unrealized losses that are not deemed to be other-than temporarily impaired, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

| | Less than Twelve Months | | Over Twelve Months | | Total Unrealized Losses |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------|
| | Gross Unrealized Losses | Fair Value | Gross Unrealized Losses | Fair Value | |
| December 31, 2017 | | | | | |
| Municipal bonds | \$ (16,531) | \$ 1,517,284 | \$ (4,183) | \$ 255,885 | \$ (20,714) |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | (12,852) | 1,293,280 | (23,886) | 1,448,341 | (36,738) |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | (57,565) | 6,085,705 | (210,088) | 7,439,404 | (267,653) |
| | \$ (86,948) | \$ 8,896,269 | \$ (238,157) | \$ 9,143,630 | \$ (325,105) |
| December 31, 2016 | | | | | |
| Municipal bonds | \$ (61,726) | \$ 2,136,647 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ (61,726) |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | (9,124) | 1,869,112 | (26,903) | 1,543,836 | (36,027) |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | (288,327) | 12,143,218 | (5,773) | 839,024 | (294,100) |
| | \$ (359,177) | \$ 16,148,977 | \$ (32,676) | \$ 2,382,860 | \$ (391,853) |

The unrealized loss on investments in municipal bonds, SBA loans pools, and GSE residential mortgage-backed securities investments were caused by interest rate changes. The contractual terms of the securities do not permit to issuer to settle the securities at a price less than the amortized cost bases of the investment. Because the Company does not intend to sell the securities and it is not more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the securities before recovery of their amortized cost bases, which may be maturity, the Company does not consider the securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 2017.

Note 4 - Loans

A summary of loans by major category follows:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Commercial real estate | \$ 108,018,618 | \$ 97,970,155 |
| Residential real estate | 42,385,082 | 42,497,017 |
| Commercial | 41,424,251 | 31,706,250 |
| Consumer | 1,078,695 | 855,160 |
| | 192,906,646 | 173,028,582 |
| Deduct | | |
| Deferred loan fees, net of costs | 721,060 | 577,931 |
| Allowance for loan losses | 2,776,951 | 2,434,015 |
| | \$ 189,408,635 | \$ 170,016,636 |

Overdraft deposits of \$57,813 and \$135,199 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, have been reclassified from deposits and included in consumer loans.

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses for the years ended 2017 and 2016 and the recorded investment in loans and impairment method as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 by portfolio segment:

| | 2017 | | | | Total |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| | Commercial | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Consumer | |
| Allowance for Loan Losses | | | | | |
| Balance at beginning of period | \$ 282,783 | \$ 1,403,367 | \$ 731,649 | \$ 16,216 | \$ 2,434,015 |
| Charge-offs | (164,994) | (28,014) | - | (3,817) | (196,825) |
| Recoveries | 42,410 | 149,073 | 19,055 | 14,557 | 225,095 |
| Provisions | 67,347 | 175,616 | 69,949 | 1,754 | 314,666 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 227,546</u> | <u>\$ 1,700,042</u> | <u>\$ 820,653</u> | <u>\$ 28,710</u> | <u>\$ 2,776,951</u> |
| Individually evaluated for impairment | \$ 113,125 | \$ 360,765 | \$ 52,491 | \$ - | \$ 526,381 |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 114,421 | 1,339,276 | 768,162 | 28,710 | 2,250,569 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 227,546</u> | <u>\$ 1,700,042</u> | <u>\$ 820,653</u> | <u>\$ 28,710</u> | <u>\$ 2,776,951</u> |
| Loans | | | | | |
| Individually evaluated for impairment | \$ 1,052,656 | \$ 1,837,818 | \$ 470,215 | \$ - | \$ 3,360,689 |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 40,371,595 | 106,180,800 | 41,914,867 | 1,078,695 | 189,545,957 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 41,424,251</u> | <u>\$ 108,018,618</u> | <u>\$ 42,385,082</u> | <u>\$ 1,078,695</u> | <u>\$ 192,906,646</u> |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

| | 2016 | | | | Total |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|
| | Commercial | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Consumer | |
| Allowance for Loan Losses | | | | | |
| Balance at beginning of period | \$ 199,578 | \$ 1,206,215 | \$ 706,199 | \$ 16,462 | \$ 2,128,454 |
| Charge-offs | (34,540) | (45,372) | (92,373) | (6,214) | (178,499) |
| Recoveries | 42,804 | 6,793 | 3,030 | 3,900 | 56,527 |
| Provisions (reductions) | 74,941 | 235,731 | 114,793 | 2,068 | 427,533 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 282,783</u> | <u>\$ 1,403,367</u> | <u>\$ 731,649</u> | <u>\$ 16,216</u> | <u>\$ 2,434,015</u> |
| Individually evaluated for impairment | \$ 22,353 | \$ 170,792 | \$ 11,514 | \$ - | \$ 204,659 |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 260,430 | 1,232,575 | 720,135 | 16,216 | 2,229,356 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 282,783</u> | <u>\$ 1,403,367</u> | <u>\$ 731,649</u> | <u>\$ 16,216</u> | <u>\$ 2,434,015</u> |
| Loans | | | | | |
| Individually evaluated for impairment | \$ 116,208 | \$ 2,863,949 | \$ 422,892 | \$ - | \$ 3,403,049 |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 31,590,042 | 95,106,206 | 42,074,125 | 855,160 | 169,625,533 |
| Balance at end of period | <u>\$ 31,706,250</u> | <u>\$ 97,970,155</u> | <u>\$ 42,497,017</u> | <u>\$ 855,160</u> | <u>\$ 173,028,582</u> |

Credit Quality Indicators

The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, collateral adequacy, credit documentation, public information and current economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis is performed on an ongoing basis as new information is obtained. The Company uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Pass – Loans classified as pass represent loans that are evaluated and are performing under the stated terms. Pass rated assets are analyzed by the paying capacity, the current net worth, and the value of the loan collateral of the obligor.

Watch – Loans classified as watch are pass grade loans, which for one reason or another may require the attention of management. Reasons may include, but are not limited to, weakening repayment sources, adverse industry trends, concerns regarding concentrations of credit, or weakened evaluations by account officers. While the status of a loan put on this list may not technically trigger their classification as Substandard, it is considered a proactive way to identify potential issues and address them before the situation deteriorates further and does result in a loss for the Company.

Special Mention – Loans classified as special mention exhibit deficiencies that may be enough to constitute a credit risk, but are protected to the degree that no loss is anticipated. Assets in this category are currently protected, but are potentially weak. While the status of a loan put on this list may not technically trigger their classification as Substandard, it is considered a proactive way to identify potential issues and address them before the situation deteriorates further and does result in a loss for the Company.

Substandard – Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth, paying capacity of the obligor, or by the collateral pledged. Substandard loans must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the repayment of the debt as originally contracted. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain a loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk category of loans by class of loans was as follows as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Credit Risk Profile by Internally Assigned Grade – Commercial, Commercial Real Estate, Residential Real Estate, and Consumer

| | 2017 | | | | |
|---|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| | Pass | Watch | Special Mention | Substandard | Total |
| Commercial | \$ 38,863,973 | \$ 878,626 | \$ 933,711 | \$ 747,941 | \$ 41,424,251 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | |
| Commercial real estate | 97,670,913 | 2,000,340 | 2,449,921 | 1,463,973 | 103,585,147 |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | 3,987,109 | 131,988 | 44,601 | 269,773 | 4,433,471 |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | |
| One-to four-family | 40,609,931 | 1,309,865 | - | 465,286 | 42,385,082 |
| Consumer | 1,078,695 | - | - | - | 1,078,695 |
| | <u>\$ 182,210,621</u> | <u>\$ 4,320,819</u> | <u>\$ 3,428,233</u> | <u>\$ 2,946,973</u> | <u>\$ 192,906,646</u> |
| | | | | | |
| | 2016 | | | | |
| | Pass | Watch | Special Mention | Substandard | Total |
| Commercial | \$ 28,532,401 | \$ 1,588,912 | \$ 1,584,937 | \$ - | \$ 31,706,250 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | |
| Commercial real estate | 83,430,034 | 2,609,954 | 2,494,480 | 1,311,797 | 89,846,265 |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | 7,613,605 | 150,839 | 95,983 | 263,463 | 8,123,890 |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | |
| One-to four-family | 40,851,639 | 1,299,206 | 83,201 | 262,971 | 42,497,017 |
| Consumer | 855,160 | - | - | - | 855,160 |
| | <u>\$ 161,282,839</u> | <u>\$ 5,648,911</u> | <u>\$ 4,258,601</u> | <u>\$ 1,838,231</u> | <u>\$ 173,028,582</u> |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The following table summarizes the aging of the past due loans by loan class within the portfolio segments at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

| | 2017 | | |
|--|------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Still Accruing | | Nonaccrual Balance |
| | 30-89 Days Past Due | Over 90 Days Past Due | |
| Commercial | \$ 244,065 | \$ - | \$ 79,920 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | |
| Commercial real estate | - | - | 1,013,512 |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | 5,653 | - | 269,773 |
| Residential Real Estate | | | |
| One-to four-family | - | - | 240,035 |
| Total | \$ 249,718 | \$ - | \$ 1,603,240 |
| | | | |
| | 2016 | | |
| | Still Accruing | | Nonaccrual Balance |
| | 30-89 Days Past Due | Over 90 Days Past Due | |
| Commercial | \$ 679,284 | \$ - | \$ 22,353 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | |
| Commercial real estate | - | - | 1,751,981 |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | - | - | 263,463 |
| Residential Real Estate | | | |
| One-to four-family | - | - | 315,971 |
| Consumer | 3,703 | - | 2,287 |
| Total | \$ 682,987 | \$ - | \$ 2,356,055 |

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The following table summarizes individually impaired loans by class of loans as of December 31, 2017:

| | | <u>Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Unpaid Principal Balance (1)</u> | <u>Average Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Interest Income Recognized</u> | |
|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|---|--|--|---|
| With no related allowance recorded | | | | | | |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | | |
| | Commercial real estate | \$ 171,090 | \$ 171,090 | \$ 163,484 | \$ 17,316 | |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | | |
| | One-to four-family | 31,357 | 31,357 | 34,357 | 3,884 | |
| | | <u>\$ 202,447</u> | <u>\$ 202,447</u> | <u>\$ 197,841</u> | <u>\$ 21,200</u> | |
| | | <u>Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Unpaid Principal Balance (1)</u> | <u>Related Allowance</u> | <u>Average Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Interest Income Recognized</u> |
| With an allowance recorded | | | | | | |
| | Commercial | \$ 1,052,656 | \$ 1,052,656 | \$ 113,125 | \$ 1,300,619 | \$ 173,181 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | | |
| | Commercial real estate | 1,412,065 | 1,412,065 | 189,995 | 1,504,402 | 33,719 |
| | Construction, land development and other land loans | 254,663 | 254,663 | 170,770 | 259,063 | - |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | | |
| | One-to four-family | 438,858 | 438,858 | 52,491 | 456,814 | 13,401 |
| | | <u>\$ 3,158,242</u> | <u>\$ 3,158,242</u> | <u>\$ 526,381</u> | <u>\$ 3,520,898</u> | <u>\$ 220,301</u> |

(1) Represents the borrower's loan obligation, gross of any previously charged-off amounts.

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The following table summarizes individually impaired loans by class of loans as of December 31, 2016:

| | <u>Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Unpaid Principal Balance (1)</u> | <u>Average Recorded Investment</u> | <u>Interest Income Recognized</u> |
|---|--------------------------------|---|--|---|
| With no related allowance recorded | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ 93,855 | \$ 93,855 | \$ 154,348 | \$ 7,084 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | |
| Commercial real estate | 1,643,102 | 1,661,568 | 1,692,304 | - |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | 848,503 | 848,503 | 1,049,937 | 48,324 |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | |
| One-to four-family | 406,578 | 463,958 | 419,269 | 13,547 |
| Consumer | - | - | - | - |
| | <u>\$ 2,992,038</u> | <u>\$ 3,067,884</u> | <u>\$ 3,315,858</u> | <u>\$ 68,955</u> |
| With an allowance recorded | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ 22,353 | \$ 22,353 | \$ 24,090 | \$ - |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | |
| Commercial real estate | 108,881 | 108,881 | 1,045 | - |
| Construction, land development and other land loans | 263,463 | 263,463 | 169,747 | - |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | |
| One-to four-family | 16,314 | 16,314 | 11,514 | - |
| Consumer | - | - | - | - |
| | <u>\$ 411,011</u> | <u>\$ 411,011</u> | <u>\$ 204,659</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |

(1) Represents the borrower's loan obligation, gross of any previously charged-off amounts.

Impaired loans also include loans modified in a trouble debt restructuring (TDR) where concessions have been granted to borrowers experiencing financial difficulties. These concessions could include a reduction in interest rate on the loan, payment extensions, forgiveness of principal, forbearance or other actions intended to maximize collections. Loans modified in a TDR that were fully paid down, charged off or foreclosed upon by period end are not reported in the below tables. The unpaid balance is inclusive of all partial paydowns and charge-offs since the loan modification. The balance in the ALLL represents any specific component of the allowance for loan losses associated with these loans. There were no new TDR loans for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The following table represents the effects of the trouble debt restructuring during the year ended 2016:

| | 2016 | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------|---|--------------------------|-------------|
| | Number of Contracts | Unpaid Principal Balance (at Year-End) | Balance in ALLL | |
| | | | Prior to Modification | At Year-End |
| Troubled debt restructurings | | | | |
| Commercial real estate | 1 | \$ 23,659 | \$ - | \$ 23,659 |

One commercial real estate and three residential real estate troubled debt restructurings from 2016 were in payment default within twelve months following the modification. The payment defaults resulted in \$11,271 of specific reserves to the allowance for loan losses during 2017. There were no troubled debt restructurings (TDRs) that subsequently defaulted during the year ended December 31, 2016.

Note 5 - Premises and Equipment

A summary of the cost and accumulated depreciation of premises and equipment follows:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Land | \$ 2,265,000 | \$ 2,265,000 |
| Buildings | 2,873,297 | 2,862,853 |
| Leasehold improvements | 90,639 | 90,639 |
| Furniture, fixtures and office equipment | 3,793,027 | 3,625,505 |
| | 9,021,963 | 8,843,997 |
| Less accumulated depreciation | 4,127,182 | 3,789,846 |
| | \$ 4,894,781 | \$ 5,054,151 |

Depreciation expense totaled \$337,337 and \$304,982 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 6 - Deposits

Deposits consisted of the following at December 31:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Non-interest bearing demand | \$ 61,462,354 | \$ 51,792,852 |
| NOW | 41,459,728 | 31,443,270 |
| Money market | 52,435,279 | 51,380,331 |
| Savings | 12,793,503 | 10,353,946 |
| Time deposits, \$250,000 and over | 10,129,834 | 9,992,272 |
| Time deposits under \$250,000 | 48,697,159 | 48,645,479 |
| | \$ 226,977,857 | \$ 203,608,150 |

At December 31, 2017, scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

| | |
|------|---------------|
| 2018 | \$ 32,540,308 |
| 2019 | 7,997,892 |
| 2020 | 10,034,277 |
| 2021 | 4,854,980 |
| 2022 | 3,399,536 |
| | \$ 58,826,993 |

Eight customers held deposits of approximately \$27,606,000 with the Company at December 31, 2017, which represents approximately 12% of total deposits. Six customers held deposits of approximately \$20,900,000 with the Company at December 31, 2016, which represents approximately 10% of total deposits.

Deposit balances with related parties were approximately \$4,168,636 and \$4,165,685 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The Company has obtained \$5,730,101 and \$5,242,293 in time deposits through third-party brokers at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 7 - Repurchase Agreements

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase amounted to \$4,083,680 and \$6,895,548 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, matured on a daily basis and are secured by U.S. Government-sponsored enterprises with a fair value of approximately \$4,084,000 and \$6,900,000, with weighted-average interest rate of 0.30% and 0.26%, respectively.

Note 8 - Income Tax Matters

The recorded income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 was approximately \$(408,000) and \$0, respectively.

The provision (benefit) for income taxes recorded in income for the year ended December 31, 2017 consists of the following:

| | | |
|-------------------|----|----------------------------|
| Currently payable | \$ | 342,000 |
| Deferred | | <u>(750,000)</u> |
| | | <u><u>\$ (408,000)</u></u> |

The cumulative tax effects of the primary temporary differences which created deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31 are as follows:

| | <u>2017</u> | <u>2016</u> |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------------|
| Deferred tax assets | | |
| Allowance for loan losses | \$ 195,000 | \$ 201,000 |
| Deferred compensation | 263,000 | 548,000 |
| Net operating losses | - | 678,000 |
| Other real estate | 589,000 | 951,000 |
| Accrued compensation | 125,000 | - |
| Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities | 74,000 | - |
| Deferred loan costs | 179,000 | 223,000 |
| Federal AMT credit carryforward | - | 80,000 |
| Other | 62,000 | 43,000 |
| Total deferred tax assets | <u>1,487,000</u> | <u>2,724,000</u> |
| Deferred tax liabilities | | |
| Prepaid expense | 54,000 | - |
| Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities | - | 138,000 |
| Premises and equipment | 151,000 | 201,000 |
| Total deferred tax liabilities | <u>205,000</u> | <u>339,000</u> |
| Net deferred tax assets | 1,282,000 | 2,385,000 |
| Less valuation allowance | <u>-</u> | <u>(2,038,386)</u> |
| | <u><u>\$ 1,282,000</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 346,614</u></u> |

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company had approximately \$0 and \$1,757,000 of operating loss carryforwards for federal tax purposes, respectively. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, \$1,282,000 and \$346,614 was recorded for deferred tax assets, respectively. This includes allowance accrued of \$2,038,386 as of December 31, 2016, which was based on projected income for the coming year.

Note 9 - Commitments and Contingencies

Lease Commitments

The Company leases its Lake Havasu branch from companies that are related through common ownership with related parties. The leases expire through June 2019 and require monthly payments of approximately \$21,000 and \$22,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The leases require the Company to pay all taxes, maintenance, utility costs, and certain types of insurance.

The Company entered into a sublease for a branch in Mesa, Arizona during 2015. The lease expires February 28, 2021 and requires monthly payments of approximately \$11,000 per month.

At December 31, 2017, the future annual minimum lease payments under these operating leases are as follows:

| | | |
|------|----|---------|
| 2018 | \$ | 446,664 |
| 2019 | | 299,722 |
| 2020 | | 156,161 |
| 2021 | | 26,133 |
| | | 26,133 |
| | \$ | 928,680 |

Rent expense for these leases totaled approximately \$454,000 and \$400,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Financial Instruments with Off-Balance-Sheet Risk

The Company is party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest-rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheet.

The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

A summary of the contract amounts of the Company's financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk at December 31, are as follows:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|---------------|---------------|
| Commitments to extend credit, including unsecured commitments of approximately \$100,000 at both December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively | \$ 25,621,904 | \$ 26,081,000 |
| Credit card commitments, unsecured | 1,991,338 | 1,971,000 |
| | \$ 27,613,242 | \$ 28,052,000 |

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if it is deemed necessary by the Company upon extension of credit, is based on management's credit evaluation of the counterparty. Collateral held varies, but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment, and income-producing commercial properties.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company assumes interest rate risk (the risk that general interest rate levels will change) as a result of its normal operations. As a result, the fair values of the Company's financial instruments will change when interest rate levels change and that change may be either favorable or unfavorable to the Company. Management attempts to match maturities of assets and liabilities to the extent believed necessary to minimize interest rate risk.

However, borrowers with fixed rate obligations are less likely to prepay in a rising rate environment and more likely to prepay in a falling rate environment. Also, depositors who are receiving fixed rates are more likely to withdraw funds before maturity in a rising rate environment and less likely to do so in a falling rate environment. Management monitors rates and maturities of assets and liabilities and attempts to minimize interest rate risk by adjusting terms of new loans and deposits and by investing in securities with terms that mitigate the Company's overall interest rate risk.

Employment Agreements

The Company has employment agreements with some of the senior officers. These agreements provide the senior officers with certain payments upon termination of employment, disability, death, or change in control of the Company pursuant to these agreements.

Legal Matters

From time to time, the Company is involved in various legal actions occurring in the normal course of business. Management believes that there will be no adverse effect on its financial position, results of operations, or cash flows as a result of these matters.

Note 10 - Borrowings and Borrowing Facilities

The Company has an approved federal funds borrowing arrangement with two unrelated financial institutions totaling \$5,000,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. There were no federal funds purchased as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. This borrowing arrangement is unsecured.

The Company has a borrowing arrangement with an unrelated financial institution which allows for borrowings up to 98% of the Company's portfolio of U.S. government-sponsored enterprise securities. The maximum borrowing capacity at December 31, 2017 and 2016 was approximately \$21,859,000 and \$20,014,000, respectively. There were no borrowings under this arrangement at both December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The Company has a borrowing arrangement with an unrelated financial institution which allows for borrowings up to 25% of the Company's total assets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. The maximum borrowing capacity at December 31, 2017 and 2016 was approximately \$65,655,000 and \$59,241,000, respectively. There were no borrowings under this arrangement at December 31, 2017. The borrowing arrangement will be secured by securities and qualifying loans if advances are made.

Long-term borrowings consists of advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) of \$1,500,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The FHLB advances outstanding at December 31, 2017 have \$1,000,000 maturing in March 2020 and \$500,000 maturing in June 2021. Advances have fixed rate interest, ranging from 1.42% to 1.89%. The Company maintains a collateral pledge agreement with the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco covering secured advances whereby the Company has agreed to retain, free of all other pledges, liens, encumbrances, their securities available-for-sale.

At December 31, 2017, the Company had an outstanding term loan in the amount of \$3,179,179 with The Independent Bankers Bank. The loan matures on December 29, 2020 and was modified to become a promissory note with a variable interest rate of "prime rate" plus .50% (5.00% at December 31, 2017). During 2016, the Company borrowed \$2,000,000 on the line of credit which was outstanding as of December 31, 2016. The credit line had a variable rate of "prime rate" plus .75% (4.5% at December 31, 2016).

As of December 31, 2017, the Company has a letter of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank for \$7,000,000. The letter of credit is used to cover uninsured public deposits.

Future maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

| Years Ending December 31, | Amount |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| 2018 | \$ 317,916 |
| 2019 | 317,916 |
| 2020 | 317,916 |
| 2021 | 317,916 |
| 2022 | 317,916 |
| Thereafter | 1,589,599 |
| | \$ 3,179,179 |

Note 11 - Transactions with Related Parties

The Company has had, and may be expected to have in the future, banking transactions in the ordinary course of business with directors, principal officers, their immediate families and affiliated companies in which they are principal stockholders (commonly referred to as related parties), all of which have been, in the opinion of management, on the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the time for comparable transactions with others.

Aggregate loan transactions with related parties for the years ended December 31, were as follows:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Balance, beginning | \$ 3,699,596 | \$ 4,079,891 |
| New loans | 2,216,000 | 464,250 |
| Repayments | (561,441) | (844,545) |
| Balance, ending | \$ 5,354,155 | \$ 3,699,596 |

None of these loans are past due, on nonaccrual or have been restructured to provide a reduction or deferral of interest or principal because of deterioration in the financial position of the borrower. There were no loans to a related party that were considered classified loans at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were approximately \$333,000 and \$493,000, respectively, of unused commitments to extend credit to related parties.

Note 12 - Regulatory Matters

In July 2013, the federal banking agencies published final rules (the “Basel III Capital Rules”) that revised their risk-based and leverage capital requirements and their method for calculating risk-weighted assets to implement, in part, agreements reached by the Basel Committee and certain provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act. The Basel III Capital Rules apply to banking organizations.

In connection with the effective date of Capital Rules, most banks are required to decide whether to elect to opt-out of the inclusion of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (“AOCI”) in their Common Equity Tier 1 Capital. This is a one-time election and generally irrevocable. If electing to opt-out, most AOCI items will be treated, for regulatory capital purposes, in the same manner in which they were prior to Basel III. The Bank has elected to opt-out of the inclusion.

Among other things, the Basel III Capital Rules: (i) introduce a new capital measure entitled “Common Equity Tier 1” (“CET1”); (ii) specify that tier 1 capital consist of CET1 and additional financial instruments satisfying specified requirements that permit inclusion in tier 1 capital; (iii) define CET1 narrowly by requiring that most deductions or adjustments to regulatory capital measures be made to CET1 and not to the other components of capital; and (iv) expand the scope of the deductions or adjustments from capital as compared to the existing regulations.

A minimum leverage ratio (tier 1 capital as a percentage of total assets) of 4.0% is also required under the Basel III Capital Rules (even for highly rated institutions). The Basel III Capital Rules additionally require institutions to retain a capital conservation buffer of 2.5% above these required minimum capital ratio levels. Banking organizations that fail to maintain the minimum 2.5% capital conservation buffer could face restrictions on capital distributions or discretionary bonus payments to executive officers.

The Basel III Capital Rules became effective as applied to the Bank on January 1, 2015, with a phase in period that generally extends from January 1, 2015 through January 1, 2019.

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal and state banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of their assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. Prompt corrective action provisions are not applicable to bank holding companies.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of Common Equity Tier 1 Capital ("CET1"), Tier 1 Capital, Total Capital and leverage ratio of Tier 1 Capital. The requirements are:

- 4.5% based upon CET1
- 6.0% based upon tier 1 capital
- 8.0% based on total regulatory capital
- Leverage ratio of Tier 1 Capital assets equal to 4%

As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, management believes the Bank met all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject. As of December 31, 2017, the most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since the notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category.

The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios are presented in the following table (dollars in thousands):

| | Actual | | For Capital Adequacy Purposes | | To be Well Capitalized | |
|---|-----------|-------|----------------------------------|-------|------------------------|-------|
| | Amount | Ratio | Amount | Ratio | Amount | Ratio |
| December 31, 2017 | | | | | | |
| Common Equity Tier I Ratio | \$ 26,056 | 13.0% | \$ 9,019 | 4.5% | \$ 13,028 | 6.5% |
| Tier I Capital to Risk Weighted Assets | 26,056 | 13.0% | 12,026 | 6.0% | 16,034 | 8.0% |
| Total Risk Based Capital to Risk Weighted Assets | 28,565 | 14.3% | 16,036 | 8.0% | 20,046 | 10.0% |
| Tier I Capital to Risk Average Assets | 26,056 | 9.9% | 10,485 | 4.0% | 13,106 | 5.0% |
| December 31, 2016 | | | | | | |
| Common Equity Tier I Ratio | \$ 22,412 | 12.3% | \$ 8,168 | 4.5% | \$ 11,798 | 6.5% |
| Tier I Capital to Risk Weighted Assets | 22,412 | 12.3% | 10,890 | 6.0% | 14,520 | 8.0% |
| Total Risk Based Capital to Risk Weighted Assets | 24,683 | 13.6% | 14,520 | 8.0% | 18,150 | 10.0% |
| Tier I Capital to Risk Average Assets | 22,412 | 9.5% | 9,422 | 4.0% | 11,778 | 5.0% |

Note 13 - Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

The Company uses fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and to determine fair value disclosures. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Company's various financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. These techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimate of future cash flows. Accordingly the fair value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument.

Fair value accounting guidance provides a consistent definition of fair value, which focuses on exit price in an orderly transaction (that is, not a forced liquidation or distressed sale) between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. If there has been a significant decrease in the volume and level of activity for the asset, a change in valuation technique or the use of multiple valuation techniques may be appropriate. In such instances, determining the price at which willing market participants would transact at the measurement date under current market conditions depends on the facts and circumstances and requires the use of significant judgment. The fair value is a reasonable point within the range that is most representative of fair value under current market conditions.

In accordance with this guidance, the Company groups its financial assets and financial liabilities generally measured at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value.

Level 1: Valuation is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. Level 1 assets and liabilities generally include debt and equity securities that are traded in an active exchange market. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuation is based on inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. The valuation may be based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Valuation is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the asset or liability. Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined by pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Horizon Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

The following table sets forth assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

| | Total | Fair Market Measurements Using | | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|--|---|--|
| | | Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
| December 31, 2017 | | | | |
| Securities available-for-sale | | | | |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | \$ 2,818,342 | \$ - | \$ 2,818,342 | \$ - |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | 16,046,093 | - | 16,046,093 | - |
| Municipal bonds | 2,158,957 | - | 2,158,957 | - |
| | <u>\$ 21,023,392</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 21,023,392</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |
| December 31, 2016 | | | | |
| Securities available-for-sale | | | | |
| SBA guaranteed loan pools | \$ 3,681,013 | \$ - | \$ 3,681,013 | \$ - |
| GSE residential mortgage-backed | 14,604,312 | - | 14,604,312 | - |
| Municipal bonds | 2,136,647 | - | 2,136,647 | - |
| | <u>\$ 20,421,972</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 20,421,972</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |

Securities available-for-sale consist of U.S. government sponsored enterprises, municipal bonds, SBA guaranteed loan pools and GSE residential mortgage-backed securities. The fair value of all of the Company's securities available-for-sale are determined using Level 2 inputs, which are derived from readily available pricing sources and third-party pricing services of identical or comparable instruments.

Certain assets are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis; that is, the instruments are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis, but are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances (for example, when there is evidence of impairment). The following table presents such assets carried on the balance sheet by caption and by level within the fair value measurement hierarchy as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

| | Total | Fair Market Measurements Using | | |
|--|---------------------|--|---|--|
| | | Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
| December 31, 2017 | | | | |
| Impaired loans with specific valuation allowance | | | | |
| | <u>\$ 2,834,308</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 2,834,308</u> |
| Foreclosed real estate | | | | |
| | <u>\$ 2,026,951</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 2,026,951</u> |
| December 31, 2016 | | | | |
| Impaired loans with specific valuation allowance | | | | |
| | <u>\$ 3,198,390</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 3,198,390</u> |
| Foreclosed real estate | | | | |
| | <u>\$ 2,996,966</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 2,996,966</u> |

The specific reserves for collateral dependent impaired loans are based on the fair value of the collateral less estimated costs to sell. The fair value of collateral was determined based on appraisals. In some cases, adjustments were made to the appraised values due to various factors including age of the appraisal, age of comparables included in the appraisal, and known changes in the market and in the collateral. When significant adjustments were based on unobservable inputs, such as when a current appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below appraised value and there is no observable market price, the resulting fair value measurement has been categorized as a Level 3 measurement.

The fair value of the foreclosed real estate was determined based on appraisals with further adjustments made to the appraised values due to various factors, including the age of the appraisal, age of comparables included in the appraisal, and known changes in the market.

Under certain circumstances the Company may make adjustments to fair value for assets and liabilities although they are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis. The Company only had Level 3 financial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, which is summarized below:

| | 2017 | 2016 | Valuation Technique(s) | Unobservable Inputs | Average |
|------------------------|--------------|--------------|------------------------------|--|---------|
| Impaired loans | \$ 2,834,308 | \$ 3,198,390 | Sales comparison approach | Adjustment for differences between the comparable sales of valuations | 10% |
| Foreclosed real estate | \$ 2,026,951 | \$ 2,996,966 | Sales comparison approach | Adjustment for comparable sales differences and bank-owned discount | 10% |

The estimated fair values, and related carrying amounts of the Company's financial instruments are as follows:

| | 2017 | | 2016 | |
|--|---------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| | Fair Value | Carrying Value | Fair Value | Carrying Value |
| Financial assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 20,144,526 | \$ 20,144,526 | \$ 15,381,612 | \$ 15,381,612 |
| Interest bearing deposits in banks | 15,212,690 | 15,212,690 | 13,695,808 | 13,695,808 |
| Securities available-for-sale | 21,023,392 | 21,023,392 | 20,421,972 | 20,421,972 |
| Loans held-for-sale | 639,400 | 639,400 | 1,146,500 | 1,146,500 |
| Loans, net | 189,735,828 | 189,408,635 | 171,629,967 | 170,016,636 |
| Interest receivable | 591,607 | 591,607 | 537,744 | 537,744 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | |
| Deposits | 218,582,177 | 226,977,857 | 197,396,507 | 203,608,150 |
| Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements | 4,083,680 | 4,083,680 | 6,895,548 | 6,895,548 |
| Short and long-term borrowings | 4,679,179 | 4,679,179 | 3,500,000 | 3,500,000 |
| Interest payable | 101,697 | 101,697 | 92,500 | 92,500 |

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents and interest bearing deposits in banks – The carrying value approximates their fair values.

Securities – Fair values for investment securities are based on quoted market prices or whose value is determined using discounted cash flow methodologies, except for correspondent bank stock for which fair value is assumed to equal cost.

Loans held-for-sale – The carrying value approximates its fair value.

Loans – The fair values for loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms and credit quality.

Interest receivable – The carrying value approximates its fair value.

Deposits - The fair values disclosed for demand deposits (for example, interest and noninterest checking, passbook savings, and certain types of money market accounts) are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand at the reporting date (that is, their carrying amounts). The carrying amounts of variable-rate, fixed-term money market accounts and certificates of deposit approximate their fair values at the reporting date. Fair values for fixed-rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies market interest rates on comparable instruments to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits.

Short-term borrowings - The carrying amounts of federal funds purchased, borrowings under repurchase agreements, and other short-term borrowings maturing within ninety days approximate their fair values. Fair values of other short-term borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on current market rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Long-term borrowings - Current market rates for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities are used to estimate fair value of existing debt. Fair value of long-term debt is based on quoted market prices or dealer quotes for the identical liability when traded as an asset in an active market. If a quoted market price is not available, an expected present value technique is used to estimate fair value.

Interest payable – The carrying value approximates the fair value.

Note 14 - Deferred Compensation Plans

401(k) Plans

On January 1, 2003, the Company established a 401(k) plan for all employees. Employer matching contributions are made at the discretion of the Company. The Company paid \$63,075 and \$67,058 in matching contributions during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Salary Continuation Plan

On January 1, 2005, the Company entered into salary continuation agreements with certain key employees. Under the terms of these agreements, these key employees are entitled to receive benefits equal to 40% of the employee's final average compensation plus 2% from the previous year's benefit amount. This benefit shall be paid in equal monthly installments starting at retirement until death of the key employee. If, however, less than eleven annual payments have been made prior to the death of the key employee, then the Company shall continue such annual payments to the beneficiary of the key employee until the full number of eleven annual payments have been made. Accrued benefits due to these key employees are based on the present value (using a discount rate of 6.25%) of benefits and will be recognized as expense over the future years of service until retirement. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company has accrued approximately \$1,057,000 and \$880,000, respectively, for these agreements. In addition, these key employees are provided certain rights upon termination of employment, disability, death, or change in control of the Company pursuant to the agreements.

In connection with these plans, the Company has purchased whole life insurance policies totaling \$4,350,000 as a funding vehicle for the retirement plans. The Company owns the cash surrender value relating to these policies. The Company entered into split dollar arrangements in 2006, whereby the Company shares a portion of the death benefits with the beneficiaries of the key employees. Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted Emerging Issues Task Force ("EITF") issue No. 06-4, *Accounting for Deferred Compensation and Postretirement Benefit Aspects of Endorsement Split Dollar Life Insurance Arrangements (EITF 06-4)*. Under the provisions of this statement, a liability should be accrued equal to the actuarial present value of the future death benefit over the service period. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company has accrued approximately \$36,000 and \$32,000 for these agreements, and has recorded a related expense of approximately \$4,000 and \$5,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 15 - Stock Option Plan

The Company has issued nonqualified stock options as outlined in their August 8, 2002 offering memorandum to organizers of the Company and employees of the Company. The options granted provide for the exercise price and term of each option to be determined by the Board at the date of grant, provided that no options have a term greater than 10 years and an option price not less than the fair value on the date of grant. All of the stock options available under the offering memorandum have been granted. On April 30, 2016, the Board of Directors approved the 2016 Stock Option Plan, which allowed for 150,878 shares available for grant. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, 355,187 and 305,998 options, respectively, are available to be granted pursuant to these plans.

Compensation cost charged to operations for the plan was \$1,392 and \$0 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The Company uses historical option exercise and termination data to estimate the expected term the options are expected to be outstanding. The risk-free rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant. The expected dividend yield is calculated using historical dividend amounts and the stock price at the option issue date.

| | 2017 |
|--------------------------|-------|
| Expected volatility | 0.01 |
| Expected dividends | \$ - |
| Expected term (in years) | 4.12 |
| Risk-free rate | 1.93% |

A summary of stock option activity during the year ended December 31, 2017 follows:

| | Shares | Weighted- Average Exercise Price | Weighted- Average Remaining Contractual Life (in Years) |
|--|---------|--|---|
| Options outstanding and expected to vest, December 31, 2016 | 270,878 | \$ 9.24 | 0.9 |
| Options granted | 279,266 | 9.05 | 4.1 |
| Options exercised | - | - | |
| Options forfeited | 270,878 | 9.24 | |
| December 31, 2017 | 279,266 | \$ 9.05 | 4.1 |
| Options exercisable, December 31, 2017 | 250,666 | \$ 9.08 | 4.1 |
| Options available to be granted, December 31, 2017 | 355,187 | | |

All options are generally granted with vesting terms ranging from immediate to three years and expire five years after the date of grant.

As of December 31, 2017, there was no total unrecognized compensation costs associated with the stock option grants.